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Subd. 2. All unexpended appropriations made to any agency
of the state except the Youth Conservation Commission for any of
the purposes mentioned in this section, together with all records,
equipment, and other property pertaining to such purposes in the
hands of such other agency, are hereby transferred to the Youth
Conservation Commission commissioner of corrections.

Subd. 3. The director of public institutions shall transfer to
the Youth Conservation Commission commissiQner of corrections
any and all employees engaged in the exercise of any of the
functions, powers or duties transferred by Laws 1949, Chapter 561,
without affecting in any manner any right which they may have
under the state civil service act, including seniority within the
institution in which they are employed.

Approved April 2, 1973.

CHAPTER 69—S.F.No.175

An act relating to corrections; regulating money of inmates of
correctional institutions under control of the commissioner of cor-
rections; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 241.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 241.08, is amended
to read:

241.08 CORRECTIONS; MONEY OF INMATES OF COR-
RECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS. Subdivision 1. The chief executive
officer of each institution under the jurisdiction of the commission-
er of corrections shall have the care and custody of all moneys
belonging to inmates thereof which may come into his hands, keep
accurate accounts thereof, and pay them out under rules and
regulations prescribed by law or by the commissioner of corrections,
taking vouchers therefor. He shall give such additional bond as
the commissioner may require, conditioned to safely keep and
account for such funds. All such moneys received by any officer or
employee shall be paid to the chief executive officer forthwith.
Every such executive officer, at the close of each month, or pftener
if required by the commissioner, shall forward to the commissioner
a statement of the amount of all moneys so received and the names
of the inmates from whom received, accompanied by his check for
the amount, payable to the state treasurer. On receipt of such
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statement, the commissioner shall transmit the same to the state
auditor, together with such check, who shall deliver the same to the
state treasurer. Upon the payment of such check, the amount shall
be credited to a fund to be known as "Correctional Inmates Fund",
for the institution from which the same was received. All such
funds shall be paid out by the state treasurer upon vouchers duly
approved by the commissioner of corrections as in other cases. The
commissioner may permit a contingent fund to remain in the hands
of the executive officer of any such institution from which neces-
sary expenditure may from time to time be made.

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1 and
section 242.38 or other law to the contrary, the commissioner of
corrections may permit the inmates of the institutions under his
control to deposit money in a bank or other financial institution.
The commissioner shall establish rules governing the deposits and
shall require each inmate to maintain at the institution in which
confined an amount adequate for his needs during1 the period_of his
confinement and to assist him upon his release therefrom on parole
or by discharge.

Approved April 2, 1973.

CHAPTER 70—S.F.No.233

An act relating to retirement; providing for certain benefits
under the highway patrolmen's retirement law, amending Minneso-
ta Statutes 1971, Section 352B.11, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 352B.11, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. RETIREMENT; HIGHWAY PATROLMEN;
DEATH; PAYMENT TO SPOUSE AND CHILDREN. In the event
any patrolman who is a member of the .association, and serving
actively as a patrolman, shall die from any cause, the association
shall grant annuities or benefit payments from the retirement fund
to any widow who was his legally married wife, residing with him
at the time of his death and who was married to him, for a period
of at least one -year, while or prior to-the time he was an active
member of the association, and to a child or children under the age
of 18 years who were living while the deceased patrolman was an
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